BILL NO. 23-039

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE KANSAS CITY REGIONAL RESOURCE SHARING AGREEMENT WITH THE REGIONAL HOMELAND SECURITY COORDINATING COMMITTEE (RHSCC) IN COORDINATION WITH THE MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL (MARC) TO STRENGTHEN CURRENT WORKING RELATIONSHIPS AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS BETWEEN JURISDICTIONS WITHIN THE REGION ESPECIALLY DURING TIMES OF DISASTER, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, The Regional Resource Sharing Agreement was developed by a work group of Emergency Managers, approved by the Regional Homeland Security Coordinating Council and the MARC Board of Directors to provide a document intended for all jurisdictions in the MARC region willing to share resources with other jurisdictions and it was developed to serve as a safety net mutual aid agreement to fill in the gaps between the various, typical mutual aid agreements which serve law enforcement, fire service etc.; and,

WHEREAS, the Regional Resource Sharing Agreement will strengthen the current mutual aid agreements by establishing a basic understanding regarding liability issues and procedures and clarify in writing the typical handshake agreement that jurisdictions have often relied upon when requesting and sharing resources; and,

WHEREAS, the Regional Resource Sharing Agreement provides an understanding of which jurisdictions are willing to participate in a sharing agreement to support the requests of other jurisdictions to meet their needs and is considered a best practice by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. To become a participant with the Regional Resource Sharing Agreement.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the document as authorized signatory for the City of Lee's Summit.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the	e City Council , 2023.	of the City of	Lee's Summit,	Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:			Mayor <i>Wil</i>	lliam A. Baird	

BILL NO. 23-039

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		